

**Citation:** Westbank First Nation v. Administrator, Integrated Pest Management

Act, 2024 BCEAB 19

**Decision No.:** EAB-IPM-24-A005(a)

**Decision Date:** 2024-06-11

**Decision Type:** Dismissal Order under section 17(a) of the *Administrative Tribunals* 

Act

**Appealed Under:** Integrated Pest Management Act, SBC 2003, c. 58

**Between:** 

Westbank First Nation

Appellant(s)

And:

Administrator, Integrated Pest Management Act

Respondent

And:

Ministry of Forests

**Third Party** 

## **Appearing on Behalf of the Parties:**

For the Appellant(s): Brayden Holenstein, Representative

For the Respondent: Amanda Macdonald, Counsel

For the Third Party: Amanda Macdonald, Counsel

## **DISMISSAL ORDER**

**BY WRITTEN NOTICE** dated June 7, 2024, the Appellant withdrew its appeal to the Environmental Appeal Board of the March 18, 2024, Pesticide Use Permits 738-0037-24-24 (the "Permit") issued by Sajid Barlas on behalf of the Administrator, *IPMA*.

**THE BOARD HEREBY ORDERS** under section 17(1) of the *Administrative Tribunals Act*, S.B.C. 2004, c. 45, that this appeal is dismissed.

**SIGNED AND DATED** at Victoria, B.C. this 11<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

"David Bird"

David Bird, Vice Chair Environmental Appeal Board